506793504 07/30/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6840323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VISUAL SPORTS SYSTEMS INC.	07/30/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CCP AGENCY, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	525 OKEECHOBEE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1050		
City:	WEST PALM BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33401		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12032225
Application Number:	14556426
Application Number:	10964660

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.577.8034

Email: oscar.ruiz@katten.com

Correspondent Name: OSCAR RUIZ C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	385713-00090
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OSCAR RUIZ
SIGNATURE:	/Oscar Ruiz/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Full Swing - Canadian Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Full Swing - Canadian Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Full Swing - Canadian Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Full Swing - Canadian Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT 506793504 REEL: 057030 FRAME: 0665

source=Full Swing - Canadian Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

CANADIAN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Canadian Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2021 (this "Patent Security Agreement"), by Visual Sports Systems Inc. (the "Grantor"), in favour of CCP Agency, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Canadian Security Agreement, defined below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor, among others, is party to a Canadian Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Canadian Security Agreement") in favour of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Canadian Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Canadian Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. The Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor: Patents of the Grantor listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto.

SECTION 3. The Canadian Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Canadian Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Canadian Security Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Canadian Security Agreement, the provisions of the Canadian Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Canadian Security Agreement in accordance with Section 6.11 thereof, the Administrative Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic communication of an executed counterpart

24161763.2

of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. The terms of Sections 6.08 and 6.09 of the Canadian Security Agreement with respect to governing law, submission of jurisdiction, venue and waiver of jury trial are incorporated herein by reference, mutatis mutandis, and the parties hereto agree to such terms.

[Signature pages follow]

24161763.2

VISUAL SPORTS SYSTEMS INC.

By: Jeffrey Koth

Name: Jeffrey Roth Title: Vice President

--- DocuSigned by:

[Signature Page to Canadian Patent Security Agreement]

CCP AGENCY, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Comvest Capital Advisors LT Cats sole Member

By: ~ Name:

Title:

DAN LEE PARTNER

REEL: 057030 FRAME: 0670

Schedule I Patents and Patent Applications

Canadian Patents:

Owner	Patent Title	Registration No.
VISUAL SPORTS SYSTEMS INC.	OBJECT TRACKING INTERFACE DEVICE FOR COMPUTERS AND GAMING CONSOLES	2602978
VISUAL SPORTS SYSTEMS INC.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR LOCATING THE TRAJECTORY OF AN OBJECT IN MOTION	2484674

Nil.

United States Patents:

Nil.

United States Patent Applications:

Owner	Application No.	Subject Matter	Status
Visual Sports Systems Inc.	12/032,225	Method and apparatus for locating the trajectory of an object in motion	Published
Visual Sports Systems Inc.	14/556,426	OBJECT TRACKING INTERFACE DEVICE AS A PERIPHERAL INPUT DEVICE FOR COMPUTERS OR GAME CONSOLES	Published
Visual Sports Systems Inc.	10/964660	Method and apparatus for locating the trajectory of an object in motion	Published

24161763.2

RECORDED: 07/30/2021